

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-10-66

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CERTAIN PURCHASES THROUGH THE PAY AS YOU GO SALES TAX REVENUE FOR THE CONWAY FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, Conway Fire Department has available funding in the Pay as You Go Sales Tax Revenue and 31.501.931 Capital Project Vehicle Account; and

WHEREAS, Conway Fire Department needs various equipment and improvements for the department; and

WHEREAS, Conway Fire Department would need to purchase two District Chief vehicles, a new fire engine, replace carpeting at Station 1 (1401 Caldwell) and renovate Station 7 (1810 Hwy 64).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The City of Conway shall approve the following purchases through Pay as You Go Sales Tax Revenue; two fully equipped 2010 Chevrolet Silverado quad cab trucks being purchased from state contract from Landers Chevrolet at an estimated total cost not to exceed \$80,000.
- **SECTION 2.** The City of Conway shall approve the purchase of a fully equipped 2011 Pierce Pumper at a total cost to the city of \$555,000. Vendor will be Pro Fire Equipment.
- **SECTION 3.** The City of Conway shall approve the purchase of replacement carpet at Station 1 after the competitive bid process at a total cost not to exceed \$25,000.
- **SECTION 4.** The City of Conway shall approve the renovation of Station 7 at a total cost to the city not to exceed \$100,000. Competitive bids will be taken if necessary.

Adopted this 26th day of October 2010.

Obrand

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Gárrett City Clerk/Treasurer